

No. 06-43

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. AND MOTOROLA, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL J. POPEO
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

KENNETH W. STARR
Counsel of Record
ROBERT R. GASAWAY
ASHLEY C. PARRISH
DEREK S. BENTSEN
ANGELA M. BUTCHER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

August 15, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Private Securities Class Litigation Is Especially Susceptible To Abuse, In Ways That Undermine Its Goals of Protecting Investors And Deterring Fraud.	6
A. Abusive Securities Litigation Is A Well-Recognized Problem.	6
B. Other Remedies Are Adequate to Protect Investors And Deter Fraud.	12
II. Expansive Liability Discourages Foreign Companies From Investing In United States' Public Markets.	16
III. Because The Vendors Entered Arm's- Length, Non-Financial Transactions, They Should Not Be Subjected To Expansive Liability.	20
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005)	1
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	6, 9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	passim
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	6
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	3
<i>Credit Suisse Serv. LLC v. Billing</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2383 (2007)	1
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	1
<i>Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006)	8, 21, 22, 24

<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , 317 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2145 (2006)	1
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2705 (2007)	6
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006)	10
<i>Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	28
<i>Schulist v. Blue Cross of Iowa</i> , 717 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	23
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)	6, 20
<i>United States v. National Ass'n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	25
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 78.....	15, 22

18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 343.....	26
Other Authorities	
4 Bromberg & Lowenfels, Securities Fraud & Commodities Fraud (2d ed. 2006)	20
Alexander, Janet C., <i>Rethinking Damages</i> <i>in Securities Class Actions</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 1487 (1996).....	13
Atkins, Paul S., Speech by Comm’r Paul S. Atkins, <i>Is Excessive Regulation and Litigation Eroding</i> <i>U.S. Financial Competitiveness</i> (Apr. 20, 2007) <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2007/spch0403007psa.htm	18
Bajaj, Mukesh, <i>et al.</i> , Securities Class Action Settlements: An Empirical Analysis (Nov. 16, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://securities.stanford.edu/research/studies/20001116_SSRN_Bajaj.pdf	11
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	24
Blackstone, William, 3 Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768)	25
Bloomberg, Michael R. & Schumer, Charles E., <i>Sustaining New York’s and the U.S.’s</i> <i>Global Fin. Servs. Leadership</i> (Dec. 2006) ..passim	

Coffee, Jr., John C., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Common Sense Legal Reform Act: Hearings on H.R. 10 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications and Finance of the H. Comm. on Commerce</i> , 104th Cong. (1995)	16
Department of Justice, <i>Fact Sheet: President's Corporate Fraud Task Force Marks Five Years of Ensuring Corporate Integrity</i> (Jul. 17, 2007), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/ pr/2007/July/07_odag_507.html	15, 16
Easterbrook, Frank, <i>Discovery As Abuse</i> , 69 B.U. L. Rev. 635 (1989)	9
Friendly, Henry J., Federal Jurisdiction: A General View 120 (1973)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369	20
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50	9
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383	23
Institutional Shareholder Services, Securities Class Action Services, at http://www.issproxy.com/scas	13
<i>Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</i> , 71 (Nov. 30, 2006), available at http://tinyurl.com/yqdy8n	14, 17, 18, 19

Litan, Robert E., <i>Through Their Eyes: How Foreign Investors View and React to the U.S. Legal System</i> (Aug. 2007), available at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com /issuues/docload.cfm?docid=1059	18
N.Y. Times, <i>U.S. Indictment for Big Law Firm in Class Actions</i> , May 19, 2006	11
Oldham, Jeffrey L., <i>Taking “Efficient Markets” Out of the Fraud-on-the-Market Doctrine After The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 995 (2003)	8
Peterson, Melody, <i>Law Firm to Pay Longtime Foe \$50 Million</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 4, 1999	11
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	9
S. Rep. No. 73-1455, pt. I.7 (1934)	23
S. Rep. No. 73-792, pt. II.4 (1934)	22
Schumer, Charles E. & Bloomberg, Michael R., <i>To Save New York, Learn from London</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 1, 2006	12, 19
Shipman, Timothy, <i>Stoneridge Court Case Threatens Trade With US</i> , Sunday Telegraph, Jul. 7, 2007	19
Simmons, Laura E. & Ryan, Ellen M., <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2006 Review and Analysis Cornerstone Research</i> (2007), available at http://securities.cornerstone.com/ pdfs/settlements_2006.pdf	12

Survey,
*Obstacles to TransAtlantic Trade
and Investment* (June 2005)..... 18

Swanson, Ian,
*Foreign Executives Press for Reform of
Litigation in the United States*,
The Hill, May 17, 2007
available at [http://thehill.com
/the-executive/foreign-executives
-press-for-reform-of-litigation
-in-united-states-2007-05-17.html](http://thehill.com/the-executive/foreign-executives-press-for-reform-of-litigation-in-united-states-2007-05-17.html)..... 18

Thakor, Anjan V.,
*The Unintended Consequences of Securities
Litigation*, (U.S. Chamber of Commerce
Institute for Legal Reform 2005),
available at <http://tinyurl.com/26d57f>..... 14

*U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission:
2006 Performance and Accountability
Report* (2006), *available at*:
<http://www.sec.gov/about/secpar2006.shtml> 15
